

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF MARCH,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA KRISHNA RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

TRCMP NO: 43 OF 2025

Between:

Mopidevi Niharika, W/o. Sai Kiran, D/o. OduguUmamaheswara Rao, Hindu,
Aged 24 years. No avocation, R/o. D.No.41-20/3-79, Vallurivari St., Krishna
Lanka, Vijayawada.

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in TRCMP 43 OF 2025

on the file of High Court)

AND

Mopidevi Sai Kiran, S/o. Ramesh, Hindu, Aged 25 years, Occ Business, R/o.
Door No.8- P80, Nizampatnam, Repalle JCJC, Bapatla Dist.,

...Respondent

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances
stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be
pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in H.M.O.P.No.98 of 2024 on
the file of the Court of the Civil Judge(Senior Division), Repalle, Pending
disposal of TRCMP No. 43 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the
memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the
High Court dated 11.02.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of
Sri D.Butchi Babu, Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following



ORDER

"As per the endorsement of the Registry, the notice sent to the respondent was returned un-served.

Therefore, learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the learned counsel appearing for the respondent herein before the Court below through Registered Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service before the Registry.

Post the matter on 28.04.2025.

Interim order granted earlier by this Court is extended till the next date of hearing."

SD/- P.VINOD KUMAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

For A:

To,

1. The Civil Judge(Senior Division), Repalle
2. One CC to Sri. D.Butchi Babu, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

VGKR,J

DATED: 28/03/2025

POST THE MATTER ON 28.04.2025

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

TRCMP NO: 43 OF 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

